

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 06-1023

STATE AND TERRITORIAL AIR POLLUTION PROGRAM ADMINISTRATORS
and ASSOCIATION OF LOCAL AIR POLLUTION CONTROL OFFICIALS,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

Petition for Review of Final Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

**INITIAL REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CLEAN AIR AGENCIES**

Hope M. Babcock, Senior Attorney
Emma E. Garrison, Staff Attorney
Jed J. Borghei, Law Student Intern
Institute for Public Representation
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
TEL: (202) 662-9535
FAX: (202) 662-9634

Attorneys for the National Association of
Clean Air Agencies

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STATE AND TERRITORIAL AIR)
POLLUTION PROGRAM)
ADMINISTRATORS and ASSOCIATION)
OF LOCAL AIR POLLUTION CONTROL)
OFFICIALS,)
)
Petitioners,)
)
v.)
)
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL)
PROTECTION AGENCY,)
)
Respondent.)

Docket No. 06-1023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

GLOSSARY..... ix

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS x

INTRODUCTION..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. Petitioner NACAA Has Article III Standing to Bring This Petition..... 2

A. NACAA Member Agencies Have Suffered a Traceable, Redressable Injury-in-Fact..... 2

B. The Administrative Record Demonstrates That NACAA Member Agencies Will Suffer Injury As a Result of EPA’s Rule..... 6

II. EPA’s Rule Is Not in Accordance with the Statutory Framework of the CAA 7

III. Respondent’s Brief Misinterprets Section 231 As Giving More Discretion to EPA Than the Text Allows..... 10

IV. EPA’s Delay in Issuing This Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious and Its Excuse of Lack of Cost of Compliance Data Is Not in Accordance with the CAA 11

V. EPA Improperly Relied on Speculative Safety Concerns and Petitioner Is Not Barred From Raising This Claim..... 14

VI. Petitioner Has Not Waived Its Claim That EPA Improperly Failed to Establish a Schedule for a Follow-Up Rulemaking 16

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD VOLUME LIMITATIONS.. 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Associated Gas Distribs. v. FERC, 824 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 14

Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC, 131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 7

Bluewater Network v. EPA, 372 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 4

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 7

City of Sausalito v. O’Neill, 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2003) 3

Crandon v. United States, 494 U.S. 152 (1990)..... 7, 9

Davis v. EPA, 348 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2003) 5

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., 528 U.S. 167 (2000) 4

Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. EPA, 861 F.2d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 4

Hill v. Norton, 275 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 7

Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 5

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)
..... 14

Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA, 655 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 9

New York v. EPA, 443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 4

*Sierra Club v. EPA, 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 4, 6, 7

*Union Elec. Co. v. EPA, 427 U.S. 246 (1976) 8, 13

*United States ex rel. Findley v. FPC-Boron Employee’s Club, 105 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir.
1997) 7, 9

United States v. Pritchett, 470 F.2d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1972) 10

*West Virginia v. EPA, 362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 3, 4

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc., 531 U.S. 457 (2001) 13

*Authorities upon which Petitioner chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

STATUTES

CAA §§ 107-10, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7407-10..... 8
CAA § 113, 42 U.S.C. § 7413 5
CAA § 179, 42 U.S.C. § 7509 5
CAA § 231, 42 U.S.C. § 7571 1, 10, 11, 13, 15
CAA § 233, 42 U.S.C. § 7573 5, 8, 9
CAA § 307, 42 U.S.C. § 7607 12, 14, 16

FEDERAL REGISTER

Control of Air Pollution From Aircraft and Aircraft Engines; Emission Standards and
Test Procedures, 68 Fed. Reg. 56226 (proposed Sept. 30, 2003)..... 11, 14
Control of Air Pollution From Aircraft and Aircraft Engines; Emission Standards and
Test Procedures, 70 Fed. Reg. 69664 (Nov. 17, 2005) (codified at 40 C.F.R. Pt. 87) .. 3,
4, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15

DOCUMENTS FROM ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD

Comment submitted by Barry R. Wallerstein, D. Env., Executive Officer, South Coast
Air Quality Management District (OAR-2002-0030-0104) [JA___] 6
Comment submitted by Nancy L. Seidman, STAPPA Chair, and Eric P. Skelton,
ALAPCO Chair, Mobile Sources and Fuels Committee (OAR 2002-0030-0116)
[JA___] 3, 16
Comments submitted by Margaret Hoffman, Executive Director, Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (OAR-2002-0030-0120) [JA___] 6

BRIEFS

Amici Brief 9, 11, 15
Final Opening Brief of Government Petitioners at 2 n.1, New York v. EPA, 443 F.3d 880
(D.C. Cir. 2006) (No. 03-1380) 4
Petitioner’s Brief..... 2, 4, 7, 9
Respondent’s Brief..... 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16

STANDING DECLARATIONS

Decl. S. William Becker 2, 6
